The unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to represent what the Company�s results of operations or financial condition
would actually have been if the completion of the IPO or the acquisitions of the Hyatt Regency Boston hotel and Hilton Checkers Los Angeles
hotel had in fact occurred at the beginning of the periods presented, or to project the Company�s results of operations or financial condition for
any future period. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information is based upon available information and upon assumptions and
estimates, some of which are set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements, which we believe are reasonable under the
circumstances. The unaudited pro forma financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the Company�s
registration statement on Form S-11 (Reg. No. 333-162184) and the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended
March 31, 2010.

17

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K

18

CHESAPEAKE LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2010

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust

Acquisition of
Hilton Checkers

Los Angeles
(1)

Pro Forma
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust
ASSETS
Property and equipment, net $ 76,068 $ 45,947 $ 122,015
Intangible asset, net 36,083 �  36,083
Cash and cash equivalents 64,895 (46,164) 18,731
Restricted cash 73 �  73
Accounts receivable, net 1,742 15 1,757
Prepaid expenses and other assets 805 113 918

Total assets $ 179,666 $ (89) $ 179,577

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 3,610 $ 147 $ 3,757
Deferred underwriting fees 7,586 �  7,586

Total liabilities 11,196 147 11,343

Commitments and contingencies

Preferred shares, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued and outstanding �  �  �
Common shares, $.01 par value; 400,000,000 shares authorized;
9,349,339 shares issued and outstanding 93 �  93
Additional paid-in capital 169,678 �  169,678
Retained deficit (1,301) (236) (1,537)

Total shareholders� equity 168,470 (236) 168,234

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 179,666 $ (89) $ 179,577

Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the purchase of the Hilton Checkers Los Angeles hotel as if it had occurred on March 31, 2010 for $45,951. The acquisition was
funded with proceeds from the Company�s IPO, which was completed on January 27, 2010. The pro forma adjustment reflects the
following:

Cash paid of $45,928, net of hotel cash acquired of $23;

Cash paid of $236 for hotel acquisition costs;

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K

19

Purchase of land, building, and furniture, fixtures and equipment of $45,947; and

Purchase of net working capital of $4.

18

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K

20

CHESAPEAKE LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust

Acquisition of
Hyatt Regency

Boston (1)

Acquisition of
Hilton Checkers

Los
Angeles (2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust
REVENUE
Rooms $ 1,807 $ 2,541 $ 2,476 $ �  $ 6,824
Food and beverage 528 688 510 �  1,726
Other 86 106 301 �  493

Total revenue 2,421 3,335 3,287 �  9,043

EXPENSES
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 467 713 625 �  1,805
Food and beverage 429 709 503 �  1,641
Other direct 46 124 62 �  232
Indirect 882 1,928 1,159 �  3,969

Total hotel operating expenses 1,824 3,474 2,349 �  7,647
Depreciation and amortization 208 811 1,031 (1,080) (3) 970
Intangible asset amortization 22 32 �  76  (4) 130
Corporate general and administrative:
Stock-based compensation 400 �  �  44  (5) 444
Hotel property acquisition costs 674 �  �  236  (6) 910
Other 687 �  �  636  (7) 1,323

Total operating expenses 3,815 4,317 3,380 (88) 11,424

Operating income (loss) (1,394) (982) (93) 88 (2,381)

Interest income 49 �  161 (161) (8) 49
Interest expense �  �  (294) 294  (9) �

Income (loss) before income taxes (1,345) (982) (226) 221 (2,332)

Income tax benefit (expense) 44 �  �  (16) (10) 28

Net income (loss) $ (1,301) $ (982) $ (226) $ 205 $ (2,304)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.14) $ (0.25)
Diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.25)

Weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 9,061,090 9,098,647 (11)
Diluted 9,061,090 9,098,647 (11)

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K

21

Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the Hyatt Regency Boston hotel prior to the effective date of the Company�s acquisition of the hotel on
March 1, 2010.

(2) Reflects the historical unaudited combined statement of operations of the Hilton Checkers Los Angeles hotel for the three months ended
March 31, 2010.

(3) Reflects adjustment to depreciation expense based on the Company�s cost basis in the acquired hotel properties and its accounting policy

[…]

board of trustees fees, investor relations costs, professional services fees, and other costs of being a public company as if the Company had
commenced operations on January 1, 2010.

(8) Reflects removal of historical interest income associated with a note receivable not assumed in conjunction with the acquisition of the
Hilton Checkers Los Angeles hotel.

(9) Reflects removal of historical interest expense associated with debt not assumed in conjunction with the acquisition of the Hilton Checkers
Los Angeles hotel.

(10) Reflects adjustment to record pro forma income taxes related to the Company�s taxable REIT subsidiary subsequent to the hotel
acquisitions.

(11) Reflects number of common shares issued and outstanding as if the Company�s IPO and private placement transactions had occurred on
January 1, 2010.

19

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K

22

CHESAPEAKE LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust (1)

Acquisition of
Hyatt Regency

Boston (2)

Acquisition of
Hilton Checkers

Los Angeles
(3)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust
REVENUE
Rooms $ �  $ 24,120 $ 9,519 $ �  $ 33,639
Food and beverage �  8,193 1,742 �  9,935
Other �  1,044 968 �  2,012

Total revenue �  33,357 12,229 �  45,586

EXPENSES
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms �  6,153 2,481 �  8,634
Food and beverage �  5,596 1,770 �  7,366
Other direct �  637 218 �  855
Indirect �  11,533 4,345 �  15,878

Total hotel operating expenses �  23,919 8,814 �  32,733
Depreciation and amortization �  4,409 4,003 (4,532) (4) 3,880
Intangible asset amortization �  197 �  322  (5) 519
Corporate general and administrative:
Stock-based compensation �  �  �  1,774  (6) 1,774
Hotel property acquisition costs �  �  �  910  (7) 910
Other �  �  �  5,293  (8) 5,293

Total operating expenses �  28,525 12,817 3,767 45,109

Operating income (loss) �  4,832 (588) (3,767) 477

Interest income �  4 659 (637) (9) 26
Interest expense �  �  (1,236) 1,236  (10) �

Income (loss) before income taxes �  4,836 (1,165) (3,168) 503

Income tax expense �  �  �  (257)  (11) (257)

Net income (loss) $ �  $ 4,836 $ (1,165) $ (3,425) $ 246

Net income per share:
Basic $ �  $ 0.03
Diluted $ �  $ 0.03

Weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 100,000 9,098,647 (12)
Diluted 100,000 9,140,414 (13)

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K

23

Footnotes:

(1) The Company had no operations for the year ended December 31, 2009.
(2) Reflects the historical audited statement of operations of the Hyatt Regency Boston hotel for the year ended December 31, 2009.
(3) Reflects the historical audited combined statement of operations of the Hilton Checkers Los Angeles hotel for the year ended

December 31, 2009.